

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2/28/2020 3:28 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

NO. 97249-4

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

LINCOLN BEAUREGARD,

Respondent,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE BAR ASSOCIATION

Petitioner.

---

**RESPONDENT LINCOLN BEAUREGARD'S RESPONSE TO  
OPENING BRIEF**

---

Lincoln C. Beauregard, WSBA #32878  
Connelly Law Offices, PLLC  
2301 North 30<sup>th</sup> Street  
Tacoma, WA 98403  
(253) 593-5100

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page   |
|--|--------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | ii-iii |
| I. INTRODUCTION .....  | 1      |
| II. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....   | 3      |
| III. THE WSBA IS SUBJECT TO THE OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT .....   | 15     |
| A. The WSBA is a “state agency” that was created by statute .....  | 16     |
| B. Applying the Open Public Meetings Act to the WSBA does not infringe upon separation of powers principle.....                              | 18     |
| IV. THE ONLY CONSEQUENCE OF APPLYING THE OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT TO THE WSBA IS AN ENFORCEMENT MECHANISM FOR FAILING TO FOLLOW THE LAW..... | 22     |
| V. WITHOUT ANY LEGAL AUTHORITY, THE WSBA HAS OPTED NOT TO FOLLOW THE EXPRESS ORDER OF THE TRIAL COURT.....                                   | 26     |
| VI. CONCLUSION.....  | 29     |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <b><u>CASES</u></b>  | Page       |
|--|------------|
| <i>Equitable Shipyards, Inc. v. State</i> , 93 Wash.2d 465, 482, 611 P.2d 396 (1980).....                    | 21         |
| <i>Graham v. State Bar Association</i> , 86 Wn.2d 624, 584 P.2d 310, (1976).....                             | 18, 19, 20 |
| <i>Miller v. City of Tacoma</i> , 138 Wash.2d 318, 979 P.2d 429 (1999).....                                  | 6, 20      |
| <i>State v. J.M.</i> , 144 Wash.2d at 480, 28 P.3d 720 (2001).....   | 17         |
| <i>State Department of Ecology v. Campbell &amp; Gwinn, LLC</i> , 146 Wash.2d 1, 9-10, 43 P.3d 4 (2012)..... | 17         |
| <i>Turner v. Walla Walla</i> , 10 Wash. App. 401, 517 P.2d 985 (1974).....                                   | 27, 28     |
| <i>Washington State Bar Association v. State</i> , 125 Wn.2d 901, 890 P.2d 1047 (1995).....                  | 18         |
| <i>West v. Pierce County Council</i> , 197 Wash. App. 895, 391 P.3d 592 (2017).....                          | 23, 24     |
| <i>Wood v. Battleground School District</i> , 107 Wash.App 550, 27 P.3d 1208 (2001).....                     | 20         |
| <br><b><u>STATUTES</u></b>   |            |
| RCW 2.48.010-RCW 2.48.180.....   | 17         |
| RCW 2.48.030.....  | 16         |
| RCW 2.48.040.....  | 17         |
| RCW 2.48.060.....  | 17         |
| RCW 4.84.185.....  | 23         |

|                          |            |
|--------------------------|------------|
| RCW 7.21.....            | 15, 27     |
| RCW 41.56.020.....       | 19         |
| RCW 42.30.010.....       | 16, 20, 21 |
| RCW 42.30.020(1)(a)..... | 16         |
| RCW 42.30.030.....       | 16, 20     |
| RCW 42.30.110(1)(g)..... | 26         |
| RCW 42.30.110(1)(h)..... | 6          |
| RCW 42.30.120.....       | 23         |
| RCW 42.30.130.....       | 23         |
| RCW 42.30.190.....       | 21         |
| RCW 43.88.....           | 19         |

**RULES**

|                    |        |
|--------------------|--------|
| GR 12 .....        | 17     |
| RAP 7.2(c).....    | 27, 28 |
| GR 12(b)(16) ..... | 19     |
